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AGENDA
ANC 6A Economic Development & Zoning Committee
Tuesday September 25, 2007, 7-9:00 PM
Sherwood Recreation Center (640 10™ St, NE)
2" Floor Community Room

Call to order

Ongoing Status Reports:

1.

SRR e

200 H (Drew Ronneberg) (3 minutes)

H Street Upzoning Moratorium (Rich Luna/Drew Ronneberg) (1 minute)
Vacant Properties (Heather Scott) (3 minutes)

Historic District Expansion/Creation (Annie Swingen) (3 minutes)

Fast food restaurant appeal -1016 H St NE (Drew Ronneberg) (1 minute)
1113-1117 H St NE. NCRC proposals (Drew Ronneberg) (4 minutes)

Old Business - None

New Business

1.

3.

BZA 17683 (109 15" St NE). Special Exception from Section 223.1, to permit a 2™
level rear deck addition to an existing non-conforming 2 unit flat structure in Section
2001.3(a) and (b) not in compliance with the percentage of lot occupancy limitation
of Section 403.2 and also not meet the minimum width of an open court set forth in
Section 406.1 in the R-4 Residential Zone District. (15 min)

1309-1311 H St. NE. Applications for raze (demolition) permits have been filed
with DCRA. (15 min)

Request OP to revise/update H Street NE Design Guidelines (25min)

Additional Community Comment (time permitting)

Everyone is welcome! Call Drew Ronneberg with questions at 431-4305.
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Visit our website at http://www.anc6a.org/
Sign up for automated meeting reminders and community listserv at
http://groups.yahoo.com/group/anc-6a/



http://groups.yahoo.com/group/anc-6a/

GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Office of Zoning
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MEMORANDUM

To:  Advisory Neighborhood Commission
)

From: Jerrily R. Kress, FAIA gw 6"

Director

Date: JUN 2 D 2007
Re: BZA Application No. / 7 é / J

In accordance with DCMR 3112: 7 and 3113.7, you are hereby advised that the above-

numbered apphcatlon which falls within the boundaries of your Advisory Neighborhood

Commission, was filed with the BZA on é,/ FJ / 4 "7 A copy of the above-numbered
application is attached for your information and use. This is not a notice of public hearing on
the application. You will receive notice of the hearing by méil and through the D.C. Register
approximately forty (40) days in the advance of the hearing. In accordance with 11 DCMR

3115, the written report of an ANC shall contain certain information specified in that section.

A copy of Section 3115 is on the reverse side. If you have any questions, please contact the

Office of Zoning at (202) 727-6311.

APPROXIMATE HEARING DATE: MO =NOoV 07

Office of Advisory Neighborhood Commission
C/0O Gottlieb Simon

1350 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

441 4% Street, N.W., Suite 200/210-S, Washington, D.C. 20001

Telephone: (202) 727-6311 Facsimile: (202) 727-6072 E-Mail; dcoz@dc.gov Web Site: www.dcoz.dc.gov



Tavised 04/29/02)

| Form 120 — Exhibif 1 | ] - .(;a@% o, ’: / 7 é K?

APPLICATION

Notice: See other side of application form for instructions

Pursuant to Sections §3103.2 - Use Vanancc, §3103.2 - Area Variance and/or §3104.1 - Special Exeeption of Title 11
DCMR- Zoning Regulations an application is hereby made, the detalls of whlch are as tollows'
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ibehalf shall accompan h notice of. apphcatlon.

To be nottﬂed of hearing and decision:
(O\W‘-m or Authorized Agent*)
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GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRIC1i ¥ COLUMBIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND REGULATGHY AFFAIRS
OFFICE OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

XX %
I
I
May 3, 2007
MEMORANDUM
TO: Board of Zoning Adjustment _
FROM: Matthew LeGrant e
' Deputy Zoning Administrator
SUBJECT: Proposed 2" evel Rear Deck Addition to an Existing

Non-conforming 2 Unit Flat Structure located at
109 15% Street, N.E., Lot 42 in Square 1069, Zoned R-4.
File Job #FY07-5-Z.

Review of plans for the proposed rear deck addition to an existing non-conforming 2 unit
flat structure at the above subject premises indicates that the Board of Zoning Adjustment
approval is required as follows:

1. Special Exception from Section 223.1, to permit a 2" Jevel rear
deck addition to an existing non-conforming 2 unit flat structure in
Section 2001.3(a) and (b) not in compliance with the percentage of
lot occupancy limitation of Section 403.2 and also not meet the
minimum width of an open court set forth in Section 406.1 in the
R-4 Residential Zone District. (Section 3104.1)

941 North Capitol Street, N.E., Suite 2000, Washir= =, 1.C. 20002
Phone: (202) 442-4576 Fax: {7...) 442-4871



FY07-5-Z(a)

NOTES AND COMPUTATIONS
ADDRESS: 109 5" Street, N.E. LOT(S): 42 SQUARE: 1069
2 Unit Flat ZONED: R-4
REQUIRED = ALLOWED PROVIDED VARIANCE
LOT AREA 1,800 Sq. Ft. 1,476 Sq. Ft. (Existing) 324 Sq. Ft. (Exist.) 18% (Exis )
LOT ‘WIDTH 18’ 15.98’ (Existing) 2.02’ (Exist.) 11% (Exist.)
LG7 OCCUPANCY Existing: 927 Sq. Ft. _ i
(6%) 886 Sq. Ft. | Addition: __96 Sq. Ft. 137 Sq. Ft. (9%)
o Total _ 1.023 Sa. Ft. (69%)
' “LOOR AREA
. RATIO () N/A N/A |
PARKING SPACES 1 1 (Existing)
LOADING BERTHS N/A N/A
FRONT YARD N/A 0
REAR YARD 20’ min. & 29.40’
SIDE YARD N/A N/A
COURT, OPEN 10’ min. 1.98’ 8.02’ (80%)
COURT, CI.OSED N/A N/A
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Lot 42
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STATEMENT OF EXISTING AND INTENED USE

109 15™ Street, NE
Square 1069
Lot 42

To: The Office of Zoning
Government of the District of Columbia
Suite 210 South
441 4" Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001

From: Heidi Elliott and Caroline Vollmer
Owner / Applicants
109 15" Street, NE
Washington, DC 20002 . -

Date: June 18, 2007
Subject: BZA Aﬂpplication No. - Elliott/Vollmer Addition
109 15" Street, NE (Square 1069 / Lot 42)

The House:

The house is currently a multi-family flat. There are two units, one downstairs and one upstairs.
With the addition of the second story deck, the house will remain a multi-family flat with the two
units, but this will provide a means of egress from the back of the house on the second story to
the back yard.

Purpose of the Original Deck:

The original deck was supported on the ground floor by piles of bricks and the second story was
attached to the house by nails. The staircase was attached only to the second story deck. Over

' the short period of time we lived there, the nails became loose and the entire structure began to
separate from the building and became very shaky. The ori ginal use of the old deck was as a
means of egress from the back of the second floor flat.

Purpose of the New Deck:

The proposed deci will have cement footers in addition to being bolted to the house. The second
story dec’ -will be used as a means of egress from the back of the second floor flat.



Burden of Proof
Special Exception Application

109 15™ Street, NE
Square 1069
Lot 42

To: The Office of Zoning
Government of the District of Columbia
Suite 210 South
441 4% Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001

¥rom: Heidi Elliott and Caroline Vollmer
Owner / Applicants
109 15" Street, NE
Washington, DC 20002

Date: June 18, 2007
Subject: BZA AﬂPplication No. - Elliott/Vollmer Addition
109 15" Street, NE (Square 1069 / Lot 42)

Heidi Elliott and Caroline Vollmer, owners and residents of 109 15" Street, NE hereby apply for
a special exception to build a second story deck on their existing row house. The aspect of the
proposed project that falls outside the current zoning regulation is as follows:

The proposed construction maintains the existing lot occupancy of 1013.2 SF, which 9% over the
allowed lot occupancy for a row house in the R-4 zoning district (11 DCMR 403.2).

I Summary:

A. The special exception qualifies under 11 DCMR Section 223 because the lot
occupancy for the property does not exceed 70% (11 DCMR 223.3), and the
addition will not have a substantially adverse affect on the use or enjoyment of
any abutting or adjacent dwelling or property (11 DCMR 223.2).

B. The proposed second story deck will provide a means of access into/out of the
back of the house to/from the yard for the second floor unit.

I1. Bases for Grant of Special Exception

Section 223 provides reijef based on satisfying specific criteria under which additions to single~
family dwellings may be permitted with a residential district. Those criteria are address
separatziy below: '

223.1 An addition to a one-family dwelling or flat in those Residence Distrivis where a flat is
permitted that does not comply with all of the applicable area reguir=ents of sections 403, 406



The second story decks is to a permitted multi-family {lat residence that is currently not in
conformance with Section 403.2 (60 percent lot occupancy).

The proposed deck will be an extension on the back of our house on the second story. The
existing structure has a lot coverage of 62.8 percent, which will increase to 69.3 percent. This is
6.5 percentage points over the matter-of-right lot occupancy allowed in the R-4 district, but is
below the 70% allowed by Section 223.1 as a special exception.

2232 The addition shall not have a substantially adverse affect on the use or enjoyment of any
abutting or adjacent dwelling or property, in particular:

(2) The light and air available to neighboring properties shall not be unduly
affected. '

107 15® Street NE

The project will have only minimal impact on light and air availability of the neighboring
property directly to the south (107 15" Street NE), because:

a.) The proposed deck will be an open plan and not have a roof to the structure as there
was on the old deck (see photographs) allowing for increased airflow and light.

b.) The proposed deck will is an open structure that will not block light or air availability.

¢.) The proposed deck will only extend an additional 4 feet above our shared privacy
fence and is at least 4 feet from the closest neighboring window.

d.) The owner of 107 15" Street NE has been presented with the proposed plans and
signed a letter in support of it.

111 15™ Street NE

The project will have only minimal impact on light and air availability of the neighboring
property directly to the north (111 15M Street NE), because:

a.) The proposed deck will be an open plan and not have a roof to the structure as there
was on the old deck (see photographs) allowing for increased airflow and light.

b.) The proposed deck will is an open structure that will not block light or air availability.

c.} The proposed deck will only extend an additional 4 feet above our shared privacy
fziide and is at least 4 feet from the closest neighboring window.

d.) The owner of 111 15™ Street NE has been presented with the proposed pius and
signed a letter in support of it.



(b) The privacy of use and enjoyment of neighboring nroperties shall not be unduly
comprised.

The proposed project will not significantly alter the privacy or enjoyment of the
immediate neighbors.

107 15" Street NE

The proposed addition will not unduly compromise the privacy or enjoyment of
neighbors to the south, because:

a.) This is the replécement of an old deck.
b.) The owner of 107 15" Street NE has been presented with the proposed plans and

signed a letter in support of it.

111 15" Street NE

The proposed addition will not unduly compromise the privacy or enjoyment of
neighbors to the south, because:

a.) This is the replacement of an old deck.

b.) The owner of 107 15% Street NE has been presented with the proposed plans and
signed a letter in support of it.

(¢) The addition, together with the original building, as viewed from the street,
alley, or other public way, shall not substantially visually intrude upon the
character, scale and pattern of houses along the subject street frontage.

The deck will not be visible from the street frontage at 15" Street NE.

The deck will only be visible from the alley where other decks located.

(d) In demonstrating compliance with paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) of this subsection,
the applicant shall use graphical representations such as plazs, photographs, or
elevation and section drawings sufficient to represeni ikic relationship of the
proposed addition to adjacent buildings 5«2 views from public ways.



Along with this applications, we have inchided the following items:
a) Photos of the existing house and surroundings -
b) Letter of Support from next door neighbors
¢) Plan and elevation (irawings of proposed deck

d) Official Plat from the DC Office of the Surveyor

If you require further clarification or have any questions regarding the application, please contact
us. '

Tiim?//ou, | 2
Heidi Elliott '

Owner/Applicant
109 15" Street, NE

Washingtbn, D] 20002
j
N Te?

Carolin®¥ oiTmer
Owner/Applicant

109 15" Street, NE
Washington, DC 20002




To: The Office of Zoning .
Government of the District of Cslumbia
Suite 210 South
441 4™ Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001

Date: June 11, 2007

Subject: Letter of Support for Proposed Elliott/Vollmer Second Story Deck
109 15" Street, NE (Square 1069 / Lot 42)

We, the immediate neighbors of 109 15“’_‘Street NE have seen, discussed and support the plans
for the new second story deck as proposed by Heidi Elliott and Caroline Vollmer.

J ald /M%u

Theoza

Owner

107 15" Street, NE
Washington, DC 20002

QFEY S~

Ajit Joshi U
Owner
111 15" Street, NE

Washington, DC 20002
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